OMB Approval Number: 1004–0010. Bureau Form Number: 2540–2. Abstract: The Bureau of Land Management (BLM) collects and uses the information to determine if an applicant meets the statutory requirements of the Color of Title Act and regulations. Any applicant who satisfies all requirements for a claim will receive a patent conveying clear title to the lands upon payment of the sale price of the lands.

Frequency: Once.
Description of Respondents:
Individuals, groups, or corporations.
Estimated Completion Time: 1 hour.
Annual Responses: 11.
Application Fee Per Response: \$10.00.
Annual Burden Hours: 11.
Bureau Clearance Officer: Michael
Schwartz, (202) 452–5033.

Dated: July 23, 2003.

Michael H. Schwartz,

Bureau of Land Management, Information Collection Clearance Officer.

[FR Doc. 03–21030 Filed 8–15–03; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4310-84-M

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

Bureau of Land Management [WY-920-1310-01; WYW142165]

Notice of Proposed Reinstatement of Terminated Oil and Gas Lease

AGENCY: Bureau of Land Management, Interior.

ACTION: Notice or proposed reinstatement of terminated oil and gas lease.

SUMMARY: Pursuant to the provisions of 30 U.S.C. 188(d) and (e), and 43 CFR 3108.2–3(a) and (b)(1), a petition for reinstatement of oil and gas lease WYW142165 for lands in Fremont County, Wyoming, was timely filed and was accompanied by all the required rentals accruing from the date of termination.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Bureau of Land Management, Pamela J. Lewis, Chief, Fluid Minerals Adjudication, Chief, Fluid Minerals Adjudication.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The lessee has agreed to the amended lease terms for rentals and royalties at rates of \$10.00 per acre, or fraction thereof, per year and 162/3 percent, respectively. The lessee has paid the required \$500 administrative fee and \$166 to reimburse the Department for the cost of this Federal Register notice. The lessee has met all the requirements for reinstatement of the lease as set out in

section 31 (d) and (e) of the Mineral Lands Leasing Act of 1920 (30 U.S.C. 188), and the Bureau of Land Management is proposing to reinstate lease WYW142165 effective August 1, 2002, subject to the original terms and conditions of the lease and the increased rental and royalty rates cited above.

Pamela J. Lewis,

Chief, Fluid Minerals Adjudication. [FR Doc. 03–21143 Filed 8–15–03; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4310–22–P

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

Bureau of Land Management Alaska

[AK-921-1410-BK-P]

Notice for Publication: Filing of Plat of Survey; Alaska

1. The plats of survey of the following described lands were officially filed in the Alaska State Office, Anchorage, Alaska, on the date indicated.

A plat representing the dependent resurvey of the south, east, north, and west boundaries, and portions of the subdivisional lines of Township 15 North, Range 3 East, Seward Meridian, Alaska, was accepted March 20, 2003, and was officially filed May 30, 2003.

A plat representing the survey of the First Guide Meridian East, through Township 15 North, between Ranges 4 and 5 East, and the south boundary of Township 15 North, Range 4 East, Seward Meridian, Alaska, was accepted March 20, 2003, and was officially filed May 30, 2003.

A plat representing the dependent resurvey of a portion of the east boundary, a portion of the south boundary, portions of the subdivisional lines, portions of the subdivision of section lines, portions of the remeanders, the survey of portions of the subdivision of section lines, and the meanders of unidentified islands within Township 16 North, Range 3 East, Seward Meridian, Alaska, was accepted March 20, 2003, and was officially filed June 4, 2003.

A plat representing the dependent resurvey of portions of the south boundary, portions of the subdivisional lines, and the survey of the First Guide Meridian East, through Township 16 North, between Ranges 4 and 5 East, portions of the subdivisional and subdivision of section lines, the south boundary, the boundary of Public Land Order No. 3324, and the meanders within Township 16 North, Range 4 East, Seward Meridian, Alaska, was

accepted March 20, 2003, and was officially filed June 16, 2003.

A plat representing the survey of the First Guide Meridian East, through Township 17 North, between Ranges 4 and 5 East, the Fourth Standard Parallel North on the south boundary, and the north boundary, of Township 17 North, Range 4 East, Seward Meridian, Alaska, was accepted March 20, 2003, and was officially filed May 30, 2003.

These plats were prepared at the request of the Bureau of Land Management, Division of Conveyances.

- 2. These plats will immediately become the basic record for describing the land for all authorized purposes. This survey has been placed in the open files in the Alaska State Office and is available to the public as a matter of information.
- 3. All inquires relating to these lands should be sent to the Alaska State Office, Bureau of Land Management, 222 West Seventh Avenue, #13, Anchorage, Alaska 99513–7599; 907–267–1403.

Daniel L. Johnson,

Chief, Branch of Field Surveys. [FR Doc. 03–20982 Filed 8–15–03; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 1410–BK–P

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

Minerals Management Service

Outer Continental Shelf, Pacific Region, Environmental Document Prepared for ExxonMobil Offshore Power System Repair (OSPR) Project

AGENCY: Minerals Management Service (MMS).

ACTIONS: Notice of Availability of Mitigated Negative Declaration/Environmental Assessment (MND/EA).

SUMMARY: The MMS and the Santa Barbara County Planning and Development Department (SBC) have jointly prepared a MND/EA for ExxonMobil's OSPR Project pursuant to the requirements of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) and the National Environmental Policy Act (NEPA).

DATES: MMS and SBC completed the MND/EA on February 19, 2003. MMS issued a Finding of No Significant Impact (FONSI) on February 19, 2003.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Mr. John Smith, Minerals Management Service, Pacific OCS Region, 770 Paseo Camarillo, Camarillo, CA, 93010, telephone (805) 389–7833. The MND/EA is posted on the MMS Web site at http://www.mms.gov/omm/pacific/. A digital copy of the MND/EA on a